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Okonkwo, Vincent <vincent.okonkwo@rcaanc-cirnac.gc.ca> Wed, Jul 13, 2022 at 8:32 AM

To: Richard Dwyer <richard.dwyer@nwb-oen.ca>, Licensing Department <licensing@nwb-oen.ca>

Cc: "Keim, Andrew" <andrew.keim@rcaanc-cirnac.gc.ca>, "Dewar, Spencer" <Spencer.dewar@rcaanc-cirnac.gc.ca>, "Fraser,

Jeremy" <jeremy.fraser@rcaanc-cirnac.gc.ca>

Hello Richard,

Thank you for the invitation to comment on the updated Spill Contingency Plan and Emergency Response Plan.

Crown-Indigenous Relations and Northern Affairs Canada (CIRNAC) examined the management plans pursuant to its
mandated responsibilities under the Nunavut Waters and Nunavut Surface Rights Tribunal Act and the Department of
Crown-Indigenous Relations and Northern Affairs Act.

Please find CIRNAC’s comments and recommendations below:

The Spill Contingency Plan has modules dedicated to Doris, Madrid, Windy and Boston sites. In the Emergency
Response Plan, it is unclear if AEM intends to adopt one Emergency Response Plan and Team for all the sites at the
Hope Bay project.

CIRNAC would recommend that AEM:

= Clarify if the same Emergency Response Plan/team would be adopted for all the sites: Doris, Madrid, Boston; and
= [f yes, how does AEM intend to coordinate emergency response in these sites with the same team considering
their different geographical locations.

Do not hesitate to reach out to me should you have any questions.

Best Regards,

Vincent
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